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Highlights  

 

 The Sacramento Area Sewer District (SASD) is in excellent financial condition and is 

expected to remain so throughout the ten-year forecast period. SASD continues to maintain 

healthy cash reserves and an AA+ credit rating. 

 

 About one-third of the outstanding debt was retired ahead of schedule in 2015, reducing 

average annual debt service expense by up to $8 million per year over the next ten years. 

This helps defer the need for rate increases and helps finance the Capital Improvement 

Program without the need for new debt. 

 

 The Sacramento area economy is improving as development growth continues to increase 

at a moderate pace in SASD’s service area. 

 

 No rate increases are projected for the next five years, assuming no significant changes in 

service level requirements and also assuming the federal subsidy for debt service on the 

Series 2010A Bonds (BAB subsidy) continues.  

 

 SASD has been able to increase the funding for capital projects by more than 68% over the 

past five years without impacting rates.  SASD should be able to finance all capital project 

needs over the next ten years with ongoing revenues and accumulated cash, and avoid the 

issuance of new debt. 
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Introduction  

SASD is in excellent financial condition as evidenced by healthy cash reserves, low debt levels, 
and a history of balanced budgets. This excellent financial health is reflected in the high and 
stable AA+ credit ratings SASD has maintained for many years. Details of SASD’s financial 
condition are available in the audited Comprehensive Annual Financial Reports (CAFR) along 
with annual budget documents on SASD’s website at www.sacsewer.com/reports-fin.html.  
 
The Long-Term Financial Plan (LTFP) is an important component of the SASD strategy for 
building and maintaining a financially sound and sustainable wastewater utility. The plan 
incorporates a ten-year financial forecast, the Capital Funding Projection, and sensitivity 
analysis. The LTFP also includes a review of critical issues and risks facing SASD that could 
impact the financial forecast. The plan also includes a review of the financial environment and 
regional economy that SASD must operate in. Finally, the LTFP provides some recommended 
long-term action plans for debt management, asset management, reserve building and other 
financial issues facing the SASD over a term longer than the next annual budget cycle.  
 

Profile of SASD 

 

SASD is a sanitation district organized under the laws of the State of California. It is also a 
contributing agency of the Sacramento Regional County Sanitation District (Regional San). SASD 
was formed in 1978 by consolidating ten smaller districts to provide a common service rate 
structure for the customers in the affected areas as well as savings gained through efficiencies 
and economy of scale due to operating one district instead of ten. SASD is governed by a ten-
member Board of Directors comprised of the Sacramento County Board of Supervisors, plus a 
member of the city councils of the cities of Sacramento, Folsom, Citrus Heights, Elk Grove, and 
Rancho Cordova. 

 
SASD serves 1.2 million people in its 278 square mile service area made up of the urban, 
unincorporated area of Sacramento County; the cities of Citrus Heights, Elk Grove, and Rancho 
Cordova; portions of the City of Sacramento; and a small area in the City of Folsom. SASD serves 
approximately 294,000 sewer service connections and maintains/operates 3,100 miles of main 
line pipes, 1,500 miles of lower lateral pipes, 66,000 manholes, and 105 pump stations. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.sacsewer.com/reports-fin.html
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Purpose of the Long-Term Financial Plan 

 
The LTFP is a tool to assist policy makers in identifying the financial challenges and 
opportunities facing SASD and determining the impact of various policies and decisions that 
might be implemented to meet those challenges and opportunities. The LTFP includes a set of 
well-reasoned assumptions that provides a foundation upon which a variety of policies and 
decisions can be formulated for the annual operating and capital budgets, debt management 
program, reserves management, rate and fee setting, and other on-going financial processes. 
The LTFP includes a recommendation section with some specific recommended action items to 
be considered over the long-term horizon to address expected financial challenges and 
opportunities. 

 

The Planning Process 

 
The LTFP process involves gathering information from managers and staff related to the long-
term operating and capital needs of SASD. The planning process includes reviews of various 
planning documents produced by SASD, Regional San, and other agencies. The LTFP does not 
repeat or replace other planning processes or documents but works in conjunction with them. 
Those plans include, but are not limited to, the SASD Five Year Strategic Plan 2017-2022, the 
SASD annual budget, the SASD staffing plans, the SASD Sewer System Capacity Plan, and the 
SASD Asset Management Plan. 
 
Research and analysis of economic data and trends affecting SASD are also included. The 
process involves discussions and collaborations with management, staff, legal counsel, 
regulators, and outside financial advisors to determine critical issues and opportunities SASD 
may face over the next ten years. Finally, the process culminates in a presentation to the Board 
of Directors to receive public and elected officials’ input and guidance on what they feel is 
important to consider in the future of SASD.  
 
The LTFP will be updated and brought back to the Board of Directors at least once each fiscal 
year. Any action items outlined in the plan will be brought back to the Board of Directors for 
approval at appropriate times in the future, as conditions and opportunities warrant.  
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The Mission, Vision, Values, and Guiding Financial Principles 

 
The SASD mission is “To protect public health and the environment by efficiently and 
effectively collecting sewage for our community.” The vision of SASD is “Setting the bar for 
essential sewage collection services.” The goal of the Long-Term Financial Plan is to support 
the SASD mission and provide a long-term sustainable financial foundation for achieving and 
sustaining the vision. 
 
More specific financial principles and goals guiding this plan include: 
 

1. Growth pays for growth. Sewer impact fees will be set at a level necessary to assure that 
new connections finance all capital costs associated with expanding the system. 
 

2. Monthly service rates should be smoothed to avoid spikes and coordinated with other 
utility rates to minimize the total burden on ratepayers. Undesignated reserves may be 
used to smooth rates and mitigate rate increases. 
 

3. Required annual maintenance and scheduled asset replacement should not be deferred 
to minimize current rates at the expense of future rates. 
 

4. Operating surpluses will be applied to the General Reserve, Asset Replacement Reserve, 
and unreserved cash balances to mitigate the need for future rate increases. 
 

5. One-time money should only be used for one-time capital related expense or debt 
reduction and should not be relied upon to cover on-going expenses. 
 

6. Use and cost of debt should be minimized. SASD should look for opportunities to pay-off 
debt early. 
 

7. Finance capital projects on a pay-go basis (cash), to the extent possible, to avoid the 
added expense of debt in the future, if it can be accomplished without rate spikes. 

 
 
 
 

Core Values 
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Financial Environment

The Economy - Financial Markets & Trends 

 
Regional, state, national, and global economies and financial markets have a significant impact 
on SASD operations; and therefore, have a significant effect on SASD financial strategies and 
decisions. Because SASD is an integral part of the Sacramento regional economy, conditions and 
trends here have a significant influence over SASD’s financial outlook, particularly in the area of 
revenue projections. 
 
Development Growth – Regional economic outlook has the most profound effect on SASD’s 
growth. Customer growth fuels revenue growth from rates by adding permanent ratepayers. In 
addition, new customers also pay impact fees to cover the cost of added infrastructure 
necessary to support growth. The table below shows the growth SASD has experienced over the 
past 10 years as measured by Equivalent Single-Family Dwellings (“ESDs”) (as reported in 
SASD’s CAFRs): 
 

Table 1 
Sacramento Area Sewer District 

Growth in Connected Equivalent Single-Family Dwellings (ESDs) 
 

 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 

ESDs 399,298 400,178 401,405 402,705 404,647 405,597 407,502 410,689 413,809 417,027 

New ESDs 2,498  880 1,227 1,300 1,942 950 1,905 3,187 3,120 3,218 

% change 0.63% 0.22% 0.30% 0.32% 0.48% 0.23% 0.47% 0.78% 0.76% 0.78% 
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The average annual growth rate for the past ten years was 0.50%. For the past five years, the 
average annual ESD growth has been about 0.60%.  Since the construction boom peak in 2007 
the SASD has experienced limited new construction and SASD customer growth declined to less 
than 0.25% in 2011, and again in 2015. Development in the Sacramento area has shown recent 
signs of improvement with SASD’s most recent customer growth rate rising to 0.78%.  
 
An economic forecast for the Sacramento region produced by University of the Pacific 
Eberhardt School of Business, Center For Business And Policy Research (UOP) projects an 
increase in residential construction activity (total housing starts) from 9,089 units in 2018, to 
12,312 units in 2022, a 35% increase over the next five years1. (The SASD service area is only a 
portion of the Sacramento region in the UOP forecast). 
 
SASD takes a more conservative approach to forecasting growth in the regional construction 
market as uncertainty driven by slow wage growth and continuing challenges in the local, 
national, and global economies do not appear to support growth assumptions above 1% per 
year. The Sacramento region has a high concentration of government employers, many of 
which are facing structural fiscal problems throughout the ten-year forecast horizon. Twelve of 
the region’s top 25 employers are government entities, including the top employer, the State of 
California with approximately 70,800 full-time employees2. The fiscal constraints facing these 
governments will continue to weigh on the region’s economic growth rate.  SASD assumes lack 
of robust employment growth, stagnant wages, and tight lending will prevent a return to high 
growth rates for new construction in the SASD service area over the next few years.  
 
Interest Rates – Market interest rates have gone from all-time highs in the 1980s to all-time 
lows in early 2013, and rates are still at the low end of this historical range. Global economic 
influence, coupled with recent inflation trends and government monetary policy decisions, 
suggest low interest rates may continue throughout the ten-year forecast period.  
 
Low interest rates have both good and bad effects on SASD’s financial outlook. On the positive 
side, low interest rates reflect the low inflation rates in the economy, which help control SASD’s 
operating costs. Low interest rates also mean SASD can refund (refinance) debt at a lower cost. 
 
On the negative side, SASD is unable to earn a good return on invested cash balances. SASD is 
limited by State law and local policy to investing in securities with maturities of five years or 
less. U.S. Treasury securities with a one year maturity currently pay 1.59%, three year 
maturities pay 1.62%, and five year maturities pay 1.69% (as of December 31, 2019). SASD cash 
is invested in the Sacramento County Pooled Investment Fund that had a return rate of 2.119% 
for November 2019. Although this rate has increased significantly over the past few years as the 
Fed has raised short-term rates, it is still historically low and does not allow SASD to earn 
significant returns on cash reserves. 
 

  
                                                      

1  California & Metro Forecast-February 2019; University of the Pacific Eberhardt School of Business  
2  California State Controller’s Office, November, 2019. 
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Critical Issues 

 
SASD continues to hold a financially stable position where revenue, costs from customer 
growth, and operational costs grow moderately over the next few years. There has been no 
monthly service rate increases needed for the past nine years. Unless critical issues or events 
occur over the next ten years that significantly change current cost projections, customer rates 
are projected to remain at the current $19.85 per month per ESD for at least five more years. 
Issues that have been identified as having a potential to occur in the next ten years that could 
have an impact on the financial position of SASD are as follows: 

 
1. Regulatory requirement changes – Significant changes in the regulatory requirements 

that govern SASD operations could cause capital and/or operating costs to rise beyond 

the projected levels. 

 
2. Lawsuits and settlements – Legal challenges are an ever present hazard in the 

wastewater utility business. In 2012, SASD settled a lawsuit brought by the California 

Sportfishing Protection Alliance that increased planned operations and maintenance 

costs. The terms of this consent decree were completed in early 2018. 

 

3. Board approved service levels – Future rate increases may be necessary if more 

resources are needed to meet service level targets. 

 
4. Investment markets – Any change in the investment market during the forecast period 

would likely improve the financial performance. Since SASD has no plans to issue new 

debt, rising interest rates would have no effect on SASD’s cost model. Rising interest 

rates would benefit SASD by providing additional non-operating income from higher 

returns on invested cash balances. 

 
5. Natural Disaster or Other Emergencies – The potential for natural disasters, such as 

earthquake or flood, is always a concern in the SASD service area. A general reserve of 

25% of projected operating costs is already funded and will continue to be maintained 

to mitigate additional costs that could be incurred during times of emergency. 

 
6. Water Fluctuations – Reduced or increased wastewater could have an impact on 

utilities in the future. As wastewater flows decline in SASD’s collection system due to 

mandated water conservation or drought, potential issues may arise that will increase 

the costs of maintenance in the system. Lower wastewater flows increase the potential 

of debris stoppages and may also result in odor issues. There is also a higher risk of root 

intrusion in the sewer collection system. Conversely, intense storm events can cause 

system surcharging and increased sanitary sewer overflows. 
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7. Aging infrastructure – In order to adequately address emerging aging infrastructure 

issues, SASD is developing and implementing an asset sustainability strategy including a 

comprehensive condition assessment program for main lines, pump stations, force 

mains, lower laterals, and reinforced concrete pipe. Estimates of cost increases and 

appropriate reserve levels associated with the condition assessment program could be 

significant. In addition, the North Area Corporation Yard (NACY) is nearing the end of its 

design life and may require significant renewal costs by the year 2022.  A condition 

assessment for NACY is expected to be complete in early 2020. 
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Ten-Year Financial Forecasts 

Financial Performance Targets  

 
One of the primary objectives of the SASD Board and management is to maintain a financially 
sound and sustainable wastewater utility capable of delivering the highest quality service at the 
lowest long-term cost. Some financial benchmarks and performance targets are used to 
determine and maintain financial health. Those targets include cash balances, annual cash flow 
needs, and debt coverage ratios. The forecast model is designed to maintain total cash on hand 
equal to at least eight months of operating expenses net of depreciation. Currently, SASD has 
about 601 days (about 20 months) of operating cash on hand which is above the industry 
median of 367 days for large water/sewer districts3. In addition, the forecast model assumes 
designated reserve levels for specific types of reserves and also must maintain a positive 
unreserved cash balance. Another target of the forecast model is a total debt coverage ratio of 
2.00x. This was the industry median in 2018, for large water/sewer districts as reported by Fitch 
Ratings. 
 
When projected costs or cash flow needs cause any of these metrics to fall below these target 
levels a rate increase should be considered to return these benchmarks to their target levels. 
Under the baseline forecast, which has an annual growth assumption of 0.5% per year, SASD 
would need to start increasing rates in fiscal year 2025-26 to keep the debt coverage ratio at 
2.00x.  

Financial Forecast Tables  

 
The following two pages contain the ten-year financial forecast tables for SASD as of December 
2019. The forecast includes two tables showing two prior years, the current budget year, and 
ten projection years out to Fiscal Year 2029-30. The first table is a pro-forma statement of 
operations showing revenues, expenditures, and debt coverage projections. The second table 
shows cash flows and reserve balance projections. These tables reflect a baseline growth rate 
assumption that ESDs will be added at a rate of 0.5% in each fiscal year 2020-21 through Fiscal 
Year 2029-30. This is a reasonable growth assumption given the past ten-year average annual 
growth rate for SASD has been 0.50%.  

                                                      
3 Fitch Ratings 2018 Water and Sewer Medians. 
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(1/2% Annual Growth 2020-2030)
Audited 

Actual

Audited 

Actual

Current 

Estimate

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30

Operating Revenues

Service charge revenues 0.62% 2.36% 0.50% 0.50% 0.50% 0.50% 0.50% 0.50% 0.50% 0.50% 0.50% 0.50% 0.50%

Estimated Average ESDs 413,759    423,504    425,622    427,750    429,888    432,038    434,198    436,369    438,551    440,744    442,947    445,162    447,388    

Rate per ESD per month ($/ESD) 19.85$      19.85$      19.85$      19.85$      19.85$      19.85$      19.85$      19.85$      20.30$      20.60$      20.90$      21.30$      21.75$      

Residential/Commercial revenue 98,557      100,879    101,383    101,890    102,399    102,911    103,426    103,943    106,831    108,952    111,091    113,783    116,768    

Industrial revenue 297           326           327           328           330           331           332           333           335           336           337           339           340           

Total revenue from service charges 98,855      101,204    101,710    102,218    102,729    103,242    103,758    104,277    107,166    109,288    111,429    114,122    117,108    

Impact fee revenue 3,330        4,958        3,000        3,121        3,246        3,376        3,512        3,653        3,800        3,952        4,111        4,276        4,448        

Subtotal operating revenue 102,185    106,162    104,710    105,339    105,975    106,619    107,270    107,930    110,966    113,240    115,540    118,399    121,557    

Federal/State Grants (With BAB Subsidy) 2,261        2,231        4,821        3,751        2,751        2,751        2,751        2,751        2,751        2,751        2,751        2,751        2,751        

Non-operating revenue (interest & misc.) 2,960        11,540      11,887      4,500        3,000        3,060        3,121        3,184        3,247        3,312        3,378        3,446        3,515        

Total revenue 107,406$  119,934$  121,417$  113,589$  111,725$  112,429$  113,142$  113,864$  116,963$  119,303$  121,669$  124,595$  127,822$  

Operating Expenses

Salaries & Benefits 45,936$    45,789$    47,438$    48,861$    50,326$    51,836$    53,391$    54,993$    56,643$    58,342$    60,092$    62,496$    64,996$    

Services & Supplies 30,770      27,919      29,315      29,901      30,499      31,109      31,731      32,366      33,013      33,673      34,347      35,034      35,734      

Depreciation/amortization 36,633      36,679      37,046      37,416      37,790      38,168      38,550      38,936      39,325      39,718      40,115      40,516      40,922      

Less depreciation/amortization (36,633)     (36,679)     (37,046)     (37,416)     (37,790)     (38,168)     (38,550)     (38,936)     (39,325)     (39,718)     (40,115)     (40,516)     (40,922)     

Total expense 76,707      73,708      76,752      78,762      80,825      82,945      85,122      87,359      89,656      92,015      94,439      97,530      100,730    

Net revenue for coverage test 30,699$    46,226$    44,665$    34,828$    30,900$    29,484$    28,019$    26,505$    27,308$    27,288$    27,230$    27,065$    27,092$    

Senior Debt Service 10,464$    10,458$    10,466$    10,461$    10,459$    10,461$    10,456$    10,464$    13,641$    13,626$    13,590$    13,562$    13,521$    

Total Debt Service (All Senior) 10,464$    10,458$    10,466$    10,461$    10,459$    10,461$    10,456$    10,464$    13,641$    13,626$    13,590$    13,562$    13,521$    

Senior debt coverage (must be at least 1.20x) 2.93 x 4.42 x 4.27 x 3.33 x 2.95 x 2.82 x 2.68 x 2.53 x 2.00 x 2.00 x 2.00 x 2.00 x 2.00 x

Total  debt coverage (must be at least 1.10x) 2.93 x 4.42 x 4.27 x 3.33 x 2.95 x 2.82 x 2.68 x 2.53 x 2.00 x 2.00 x 2.00 x 2.00 x 2.00 x

Baseline Projected ESD Growth Rates

($000s unless noted otherwise)

Projections

Table 2:  SASD Pro Forma Baseline Results of Operations - As of December 31, 2019
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Audited Audited Current

($000 unless noted otherwise) Actual Actual Estimate

FY 2017/18 FY 2018/19 FY 2019/20 FY 2020/21 FY 2021/22 FY 2022/23 FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27 FY 2027-28 FY 2028-29 FY 2029-30

Beginning Cash 110,238$ 111,189$ 121,351$ 129,688$ 109,620$ 94,766$   85,269$   80,283$   73,774$   70,146$   66,513$   62,857$   59,066$   

Cash Inflow

   Impact Fees 3,330        4,958        3,000        3,121        3,246        3,376        3,512        3,653        3,800        3,952        4,111        4,276        4,448        

   Monthly Service Charges 98,855      101,204   101,710   102,218   102,729   103,242   103,758   104,277   107,166   109,288   111,429   114,122   117,108   

   Interest/Other 2,960        11,540      11,887      4,500        3,000        3,060        3,121        3,184        3,247        3,312        3,378        3,446        3,515        

   Federal BAB Subsidy & State Grants 2,261        2,231        4,821        3,751        2,751        2,751        2,751        2,751        2,751        2,751        2,751        2,751        2,751        

Subtotal Cash In 107,406   119,934   121,417   113,589   111,725   112,429   113,142   113,864   116,963   119,303   121,669   124,595   127,822   

Cash Outflow

   Operating Expenses 76,707      74,095      76,752      78,762      80,825      82,945      85,122      87,359      89,656      92,015      94,439      97,530      100,730   

   Capital Costs 19,284      25,218      25,862      44,435      35,295      28,520      22,550      22,550      17,295      17,295      17,295      17,295      17,295      

   Debt Service Costs 10,464      10,458      10,466      10,461      10,459      10,461      10,456      10,464      13,641      13,626      13,590      13,562      13,521      

Subtotal Cash Out 106,455   109,771   113,080   133,657   126,579   121,926   118,128   120,372   120,592   122,936   125,324   128,387   131,546   

Ending Cash 111,189$ 121,351$ 129,688$ 109,620$ 94,766$   85,269$   80,283$   73,774$   70,146$   66,513$   62,857$   59,066$   55,342$   

Unreserved cash 58,646      71,581      83,949      69,006      55,679      45,279      42,362      37,994      34,080      30,140      25,654      21,009      16,256      

Reserves

   General (target=25% of Operating Expenses) 19,454      19,601      19,959      19,188      19,690      20,206      20,736      21,281      21,840      22,414      23,004      23,610      24,382      

    Upper Lateral Loan Revolving Fund 500            500            500            500            500            500            500            500            500            500            500            500            500            

   Metro Airpark 2,535        2,585        2,637        2,690        2,744        2,799        2,854        2,912        2,970        3,029        3,090        3,152        3,215        

   Confluence Program (New in 2018) 3,000        3,000        3,000        3,000        3,000        3,000        3,000        3,000        3,000        3,000        3,000        3,000        

   Vehicle/Equipment Replacement 1,000        0                0                0                0                0                0                0                0                0                0                0                0                

   McClellan Airpark 1,561        1,592        1,624        1,656        1,689        1,723        1,757        1,793        1,828        1,865        1,902        1,940        1,979        

   Relief Projects (funded by infil l  impact fees) 7,609        2,608        0                0                0                0                0                0                0                0                0                0                0                

   Asset Replacement (funded by monthly rates) 15,884      15,884      14,020      9,581        7,464        7,762        5,573        3,296        3,428        3,565        3,707        3,856        4,010        

   Rate Stabilization 4,000        4,000        4,000        4,000        4,000        4,000        3,500        3,000        2,500        2,000        2,000        2,000        2,000        

      Total Reserves 52,542      49,771      45,740      40,615      39,087      39,990      37,921      35,781      36,066      36,373      37,203      38,057      39,086      

Ending Cash Total 111,189$ 121,351$ 129,688$ 109,620$ 94,766$   85,269$   80,283$   73,774$   70,146$   66,513$   62,857$   59,066$   55,342$   

Projections

Table 3:    SASD Baseline Cash Flow Projection Summary - As of December 31, 2019
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Forecast Assumptions 

 
1. Rate Revenue – The monthly rate per ESD is projected to remain at the current $19.85 

amount through the next five years. Rate revenues increase based on ESD growth estimated 
to remain at the 0.5% growth level throughout the ten-year forecast period.  

  
2. Impact Fee Revenue – Fees are expected to gradually increase from current fee levels 

($719/ESD for relief areas and $3,194/ESD for expansion areas) based on inflation 
adjustment. However, this may change based on the System Capacity Plan Update 
scheduled for completion by the end of 2020. Fees reflect the same slow growth in ESD 
assumptions used for rate revenues. 

 
3. Non-operating revenue – The main variable in this revenue category is interest income on 

invested cash balances. Interest income is projected to remain flat in Fiscal Year 2020-21 
due to our expectation of moderation in Fed rate policy for short-term interest rates. Fiscal 
Year 2020-21 also includes estimated State grant reimbursements for septic conversion 
projects.  After 2021-22, we expect non-operating revenue to increase moderately at 2% 
each year through the remainder of the forecast period.  

 
4. Operating Expenses, Salaries & Benefits – From Fiscal Year 2018-19 through the end of the 

forecast period, Salaries & Benefit costs are projected to increase between 3% and 3.6% per 
year to reflect increases for cost of living adjustments negotiated in labor agreements, and 
additional employees to meet projected program growth.  

 
5. Operating Expenses, Services & Supplies – This expenditure category is projected to 

increase between 2% and 5% per year based on program needs and maintenance schedules 
throughout the forecast period.  

 
6. Debt Service – Debt service is based on total outstanding bonded debt of approximately 

$165 million as of June 30, 2019. In 2015, the Series 2005 Bonds were refunded and 
approximately $72 million of the bonds were retired up to 20 years early. Early retirement 
of a portion of these bonds, along with lower interest rates on the remaining refunded 
bonds, will save about $8 million in annual debt service costs over the next five years. Debt 
service coverage stays at, or above, the target level of 2.00x throughout the ten-year 
forecast period. Under the current assumptions for growth not exceeding 0.5%, rate 
increases would be needed in Fiscal Years 2025-26 and beyond to maintain this level of debt 
coverage and to keep a positive unreserved cash balance. 

 
7. Reserves – The designated reserve levels in Fiscal Year 2019-20 declined from $49,771,000 

to $45,740,000 and are designated and projected into the future based on the following 
needs and assumptions: 
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 General Reserve ($19,959,000) – to cover emergency costs and other unexpected 
expenditures such as lawsuit settlements, or to offset temporary fluctuations in 
revenues. This reserve is targeted at a level equal to 25% of operating expenditures. 
The new higher target level that began in fiscal year 2013-14 provides more 
protection from rate increases that might result from short-term cost spikes from 
emergencies, regulatory changes, or legal settlements. 
 

 Upper Lateral Loan Revolving Fund Reserve ($500,000) – was established in fiscal 
year 2016-17 to provide a base revolving loan fund for low interest loans for 
customers that need to replace failing upper lateral sewer pipes on their property. 

 

 Metro Airpark Reserve ($2,637,000) – was developer funded at this level by 
agreement between SASD and the developer of Metro Airpark to cover additional 
future maintenance and repair expenditures expected in this area. This reserve will 
be increased each year by a 2% general inflation factor to cover cost increases 
resulting from inflation. 
 

 Vehicle/Equipment Replacement Reserve ($0) funded from monthly rates and used 
to finance replacement of vehicles and major mobile equipment assets as they reach 
the end of their useful lives. This reserve was eliminated in fiscal year 2018-19 
because vehicle replacements are planned to occur relatively evenly on an annual 
basis going forward. 
 

 McClellan Airpark Reserve ($1,624,000) – A $1 million initial payment was funded 
by agreement between SASD and the developer of McClellan Airpark to finance a 
future construction project to increase capacity when expected growth occurs. The 
agreement required an additional $500,000 payment from the developer in Fiscal 
Year 2013-14, and 2% annual increases are projected to cover inflation. 
 

 Relief Project Reserve ($0). This reserve is funded from impact fees collected from 
the infill areas and is used to finance projects that provide relief or improve capacity 
in areas that already have sewer infrastructure. The Relief Project Reserve target is 
set in Fiscal Year 2013-14 at the then current balance of relief area impact fees 
($7,171,000). This reserve will be consumed by the Mission Trunk Rehabilitation and 
the Don Julio/Watt Avenue Sewer Relief projects in fiscal years 2019-21. 
 

 Asset Replacement Reserve ($14,020,000) – is funded from monthly rates and will 
be used to finance replacements of pipelines, buildings, and equipment assets as 
they reach the end of their useful lives. The changes in this reserve are based on 
asset replacement needs identified annually in the SASD Asset Management Plan 
and may be drawn down in years where the Capital Funding Projection total costs 
exceed $25 million. 
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 Rate Stabilization Reserve ($4,000,000) – is available to make sure debt coverage 
ratios of at least 1.20x, as required by bond agreements, are met if revenues decline 
without requiring an immediate increase in rates.  As debt gets paid off the need for 
the reserve declines. 
 

 Reserve for Confluence Program ($3,000,000) – was first set aside in fiscal year 
2018-19 to manage the programs funding annually through non-rate/fee revenues.  
This reserve provides a funding buffer to ensure long-term programs can continue 
during years of low non-rate/fee revenues.  
 

 Unreserved Cash – The role of unreserved cash is to provide a flexible source of 
funding to take advantage of opportunities to maximize long-term economic 
benefits for ratepayers. In this plan, unreserved cash provides policy makers with 
the opportunity to finance future capital project expenditures without the need for 
additional debt. This strategy should provide SASD ratepayers with the current rate 
for the longest possible time. 

 
8. Capital Costs – The cost estimates for capital project expenditures are from the SASD Asset 

Management Plan that has replacement schedules for all major assets of SASD. Larger than 
normal capital expenditures occurring in 2020 through 2025 can be covered by cash 
balances built up in the Unreserved Cash Reserve and the Asset Replacement and Relief 
Projects Reserves. More detail on the capital projects is included in the following Capital 
Funding Projection section. 
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Capital Funding Projection 
 

Table 4 below lists SASD capital projects already in progress or projects that are expected to 
begin within the ten-year projection timeframe. The projects are shown in a summary format 
and have been updated to reflect the most current cost and timing information available. About 
$240 million in capital project costs are anticipated over the next ten years. Other than the first 
three years of the program, less than $24 million is needed in any year; thus, the program can 
be financed with available cash, and debt financing can be avoided. SASD has sufficient reserves 
to handle the large capital outlays for the first three years of the program. More than half of 
Septic Conversion Focus Areas (Project #17) costs are expected to be reimbursed by State 
grants and Regional San contributions from the Confluence Program. 
 
The 10-year Capital Funding Projection (CFP) in the SASD 2015 forecast totaled about $142 
million.  Since then the CFP has increased each year to the current forecast level of over $240 
million (69% increase over these five years).  Due to improved financial metrics, mainly from 
the early retirement of debt in 2015 and a surplus property sale in 2019, SASD is able to devote 
more financial resources to the CFP.  The additional resources address major relief projects and 
expanded system rehabilitation without increasing rates sooner and without issuing new debt. 
 
The capital projects listed in Table 4 are organized into the following five project types: 
 
Relief Projects – The first five projects listed in Table 4 are major relief projects that address 
capacity deficiencies and risks at specific locations in existing facilities. 
 
Pump Station Rehab Projects – Projects #6 through #9 are for rehabilitation of existing pump 
stations throughout the service area. 
 
On-going multiple location projects (system rehabilitation) – Projects #10 through #13 are on-
going projects at numerous locations throughout the service area that replace or rehabilitate 
various components of the sewer system.  
 
Vehicles, mobile equipment, IT Projects – Projects #14 and #15 provide funding to replace 
existing fleet vehicles, other high value mobile equipment items, and major computer systems 
as they wear out or become obsolete. 
 
North Corp. Yard Replacement or Rehabilitation – Project #16 is an estimate of the cost to 
renovate the North Corporation Yard. This facility is nearing the end of its functional life and 
may need significant renovations or replacement in the planning period. 
 
Focus Area Septic Conversions – Project #17 is a new capital line item for converting septic 
systems in specific communities to the sewer system.  These conversions are completed with 
construction contracts managed by SASD in concert with the property owners and regulatory 
agencies.  A significant portion of the cost for each area project will be covered by State grant 
programs and Regional San non-rate/fee revenues (Confluence Program). 



19 Long-Term Financial Plan 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Project # / Project Name 10-Year Totals 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30

1-Marconi/Fulton Sewer Replacement $1,410 240 1,170

2-Don Julio/Watt Sewer Replacement $22,000 1,000 11,000 10,000

3-Rio Linda-5th Street Relief Project $800 100 700

4-System Capacity Plan Projects $28,850 85 85 85 4,085 4,085 4,085 4,085 4,085 4,085 4,085

5-Mission Trunk Rehabilitation Project $24,000 24,000

6-Capitola Pump Station Rehabilitation $2,000 1,500 500

7-Sailor Bar Pump Station Rehabilitation $6,000 4,500 1,500

8-RCCC Pump Station Rehabiliation $10,430 500 5,205 4,725

9-Other Pump Station Rehab Projects $17,500 500 1,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000

10-Main Line Replacements $1,000 500 500

11-Main Line Cured-in-place Pipe $15,000 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500

12-Lower Lateral Replacements $50,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000

13-Lower Lateral Cured-in-place Pipe $8,950 895 895 895 895 895 895 895 895 895 895

14-Vehicles and Equipment $25,000 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500

15-Information Technology Projects $3,150 315 315 315 315 315 315 315 315 315 315

16-North Area Corp Yard Rehabilitation $11,510 500 500 5,255 5,255

17-Septic Conversion Focus Areas $12,225 1,300 2,925 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

               Totals $239,825 $44,435 $35,295 $28,520 $22,550 $22,550 $17,295 $17,295 $17,295 $17,295 $17,295

Table 4: SASD Ten-Year Capital Funding Projection 2020-21 to 2029-30 (in thousands)
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Forecast Sensitivity Analysis 

In prior updates, we compared various customer growth assumptions for impacts on SASD 
financial condition and monthly service rates. In these updates we found that customer growth 
rates of about 1% annually would delay the need for a rate increase by one or two years.   If 
growth rates are less than 0.5% due to recession, rate increases would need to occur one or 
two years earlier to maintain financial health targets. 
 
Since we have thoroughly explored the impact of customer growth on the forecast, this year we 
decided to measure the impact of an operating cost increase of 10%.  The likelihood of this 
scenario may be remote, but it is possible due to regulatory changes, legal settlements, or other 
unforeseen events.  For this analysis, we assume that operating costs increase by 10% in fiscal 
year 2023-24 and become part of the base for projecting cost growth in the remaining years of 
the forecast.    
 
Table 5 below summarizes the results from the baseline forecast noted above in Table 2 and 
Table 3.  Table 6 below shows summary financial metrics that would result if SASD experienced 
a 10% increase in operating costs beginning in fiscal year 2023-24. 
 

Table 5 
Baseline Growth Metrics Summary 

 
      ($ in millions except for monthly rates) 

Fiscal Year 20-21 21-22 22-23 23-24 24-25 25-26 26-27 27-28 28-29 29-30 
Total 

Operating 
Expense 

$78.8 $80.8 $82.9 $85.1 $87.4 $89.7 $92.0 $94.4 $97.5 $100.7 

Service Rate 
Revenue 

$102.2 $102.7 $103.2 $103.7 $104.3 $107.2 $109.3 $111.4 $114.1 $117.1 

Impact Fee 
Revenue 

$3.1 $3.2 $3.4 $3.5 $3.7 $3.8 $4.0 $4.1 $4.3 $4.4 

Unreserved 
Cash Balances 

$69.0 $55.7 $45.3 $42.4 $38.0 $34.0 $30.1 $25.7 $21.0 $16.3 

Debt Coverage 3.3x 2.95x 2.82x 2.68x 2.53x 2.00x 2.00x 2.00x 2.00x 2.00x 

Monthly 
Rate/ESD 

$19.85 $19.85 $19.85 $19.85 $19.85 $20.30 $20.60 $20.90 $21.30 $21.75 
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 Table 6 
SASD Financial Metrics With 10% Cost Growth in 2023-24 

     
  ($ in millions except for monthly rates) 

Fiscal Year 20-21 21-22 22-23 23-24 24-25 25-26 26-27 27-28 28-29 29-30 
Total 

Operating 
Expense 

$78.8 $80.8 $82.9 $91.2 $93.6 $96.1 $98.6 $101.2 $104.5 $107.9 

Service Rate 
Revenue 

$102.2 $102.7 $103.2 $103.7 $105.1 $113.7 $115.9 $118.3 $121.9 $125.2 

Impact Fee 
Revenue 

$3.1 $3.2 $3.4 $3.5 $3.7 $3.8 $4.0 $4.1 $4.3 $4.4 

Unreserved 
Cash Balances 

$69.0 $55.7 $45.3 $36.2 $24.9 $21.1 $17.1 $12.7 $8.7 $4.8 

Debt Coverage 3.33x 2.95x 2.82x 2.09x 2.01x 2.01x 2.00x 2.01x 2.05x 2.07x 

Monthly 
Rate/ESD 

$19.85 $19.85 $19.85 $19.85 $20.00 $21.55 $21.85 $22.20 $22.75 $23.25 

 
 
This table shows that a 10% increase in operating cost in fiscal year 2023-34 would result in rate 
increases beginning one year earlier and increasing at a faster pace than the baseline forecast 
shown in Table 5.  Unreserved cash balances would also decline faster, which would eventually 
lead to larger rate increases beyond the ten-year forecast period in order to maintain healthy 
reserves. 
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A Look Back – How Accurate Was The 2017 Financial Forecast? 

 

For the 2020 LTFP update, it is useful to look back and compare the actual financial position 
achieved by SASD in Fiscal Year 2018-19 with the projections that were made for that year in 
earlier forecasts. Although management tries to make accurate forecasts, the accuracy of the 
forecast is not as important as knowing what caused the variances (both positive and negative) 
and what management does to mitigate any negative factors while taking advantage of 
positives. 
 
The table below compares the summarized actual financial results with the forecast that was 
made in the 2017 forecast for Fiscal Year 2018-19: 
 

TABLE 7: 2017 Forecast vs. Actual Metrics for Fiscal Year 2018-19 

 
($ in millions) 

Service 
Revenue 

Impact 
Fee 

Revenue 

Other 
Revenue 

Total 
Revenue 

Operating 
Expenses 

Cash 
Balances 

Debt 
Coverage 

2018-19 Actual $101.2 $4.95 $13.77 $119.9 $73.7 $121.3 4.42x 

2018-19 
Forecast in 
2017 LTFP 

$98.7 $2.38 $5.26 $107.7 $83.0 $87.0 2.23x 

Variance $2.5 + $2.57 + $8.51 + $12.2 + $9.3  + $34.3 + 2.19x 

% Variance 2.5% + 108% + 162% + 11%  + 11% + 39% + 11% 
 

 
The main revenue source, monthly service rates, came in above the projection due to growth in 
the number of customers over the past three years exceeding expectations.  Impact Fees were 
higher because ESD growth was higher than projected (2.36% actual vs. 0.50% projected). 
Other revenues were significantly higher due to proceeds from the transfer of fleet reserves 
from the County to SASD during the fiscal year that was not included in the 2017 projections.  
Operating Expenses in 2018-19 were $9.3 million less than projected mainly due to lower than 
expected contract maintenance activities.  
 
The ending cash balance for the 2018-19 fiscal year is about $34 million higher than what was 
projected in 2017 because SASD used less cash than anticipated for operating and capital costs 
over the past three fiscal years and revenues came in higher than anticipated as well.  The extra 
cash reserves will be used for expanding capital program expenditures in 2020 through 2023.  
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Debt Management Plan 

Debt Policies and Goals  

The policy of SASD is to ensure debt is issued and managed in a manner that benefits 
ratepayers, protects the credit ratings, maintains access to the credit market, and provides 
financial flexibility. The primary objectives of the SASD debt management plan are to minimize 
financial risk, reduce debt service costs, maintain or improve credit ratings, and reduce the 
complexity and administrative cost of maintaining the portfolio. 
 
SASD debt policy includes the following elements: 
 

1. SASD should try to avoid issuing additional debt to fund the capital program. 
 

2. If excess cash is available, it should be used to pay off existing debt early to reduce debt 
service costs. 

 

Existing Debt 

SASD has about $164.7 million of outstanding revenue bond debt in three issues as of June 30, 
2019. All of this debt is fixed rate senior lien debt. The following table shows the details of each 
of these debt issues. 

                                                                 Table 8 
Issue Par Amount ($) Call Date Final Maturity Comments 

Series 2015 45,435,000 8-1-2025 8-1-2035 Refunding Bonds 

Series 2010A 110,690,000 Make whole call 8-1-2040 Taxable BABs 

Series 2010B 8,620,000 8-1-2020 8-1-2025 Tax Exempt 

Total 164,745,000    

 
This debt portfolio is 100% fixed rate debt that has a low level of risk. Annual debt service 
(principal and interest payments) total about $10.4 million, of which approximately $2.25 
million is subsidized by the federal government under the Build America Bond (BAB) program. 
Debt service net of the BAB subsidy currently consumes a manageable 10.5% of the $19.85 per 
month rate per ESD paid by SASD ratepayers. As the chart on the next page illustrates, the SASD 
annual debt service remains level at about $10 million for the next six years. Then the debt 
service steps up as outstanding principal begins to be paid off. With expected customer growth, 
debt service should remain manageable at between 10%-12% of monthly service rates. After 
2025, some of the outstanding debt could be refunded and restructured to reduce annual debt 
service if necessary. 
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Strategies for Specific Debt Issues 

 
Series 2015 Revenue Bonds – These fixed rate, tax-exempt bonds have an outstanding par 
amount of $45,435,000. They have a final maturity date of August 1, 2035, and bear interest at 
rates ranging from 3% to 5%. These bonds were issued on May 1, 2015 to refund the Series 
2005 Revenue Bonds. Also at that time, approximately $72 million of excess cash was used to 
pay-off a portion of the Series 2005 Revenue Bonds up to twenty years early. This refunding 
and early pay-off of debt will save SASD about $125 million over those twenty years.   
 
The Tax Cuts and Jobs Act that became law in 2018 eliminated the District’s ability to advance 
refund these bonds on a tax exempt basis.  SASD can still do an advanced refunding of these 
bonds by issuing taxable bonds if an economic benefit can be realized.  Recently short-term 
interest rates have been increasing while long-term rates are staying historically low (flattening 
of the yield curve).  If this trend continues, SASD may be able to do a taxable advanced 
refunding of the Series 2015 Revenue Bonds and realize some debt service savings and possibly 
restructure the new debt to level the annual debt service payments required after 2025.  This 
could help reduce the need for rate increases in fiscal year 2025-26 and beyond.  
 
Series 2010A&B Revenue Bonds – These bonds were issued for SASD on August 11, 2010, to 
provide new money proceeds to finance SASD capital projects including the Goethe Road 
Facility. The Series 2010A Bonds are $110.7 million of federally taxable direct subsidy Build 
America Bonds (BABs) with an average taxable interest rate of about 6.25% and a final maturity 



25 Long-Term Financial Plan 

 
 

in 2040. These bonds have a low net debt service cost due to the BABs subsidy from the federal 
government that covers 35% of their interest costs. This results in a net interest rate of 4.1% 
with the subsidy. The Series 2010B Bonds were initially $15.9 million of fixed rate tax-exempt 
bonds with an average interest rate of about 3.7% and a final maturity in 2026. 
 
SASD has been receiving about $2.25 million annually from this subsidy to offset the debt 
service costs of the Series 2010A Bonds.  These bonds have a make-whole call provision which 
gives SASD the right to call the bonds at any time, but requires the future interest to be paid at 
a discounted present value along with the outstanding principal.  This generally makes it 
uneconomical to call these bonds before they get close to maturity.  The Series 2010A Bonds 
also have a provision that allows for a better discount rate for a make-whole call if an 
extraordinary event occurs.  Elimination of the subsidy may qualify as an extraordinary event. 
That may give the SASD an opportunity to call and restructure the Series 2010A Bonds at a 
reduced cost.  Even though a restructuring transaction may not generate net present value 
savings it may give SASD the opportunity to reschedule the payment of debt service to be lower 
in fiscal years 2025-26 through 2040-41.  This may allow SASD to avoid or reduce monthly 
service rate increases in some of those years. 
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Recommendations & Action Items For 2020 

This section of the Long-Term Financial Plan is divided into strategic recommendations that are 
general in nature and specific action items that could be undertaken to achieve the 
recommendations. All action items will be brought to the SASD Board of Directors for separate 
approval at future dates as required by existing ordinance or Board policy. 

 

Recommendation #1  
  
Continue pay-go financing for the SASD capital program. All capital projects can be financed 
with current rate revenue and reserves over the next ten years. With a well-managed asset 
replacement schedule that provides for some asset replacement or refurbishing every year, 
large replacements that need to occur in a short timeframe that might require debt financing 
can be avoided. The current level of rates and fees can support the level of maintenance and 
capital expenditures needed and build reserves to handle the few years where capital 
expenditures may be higher than normal. Due to the steady nature of replacement spending 
and long life of most SASD assets there should be no need to build very large reserves for asset 
replacements. 

 
 Action Item #1:  Continue the robust Capital Funding Projection necessary to preserve and 

maintain SASD capital assets.  Draw down reserves for major relief projects and asset 
replacements in fiscal years 2020-21 through 2022-23 when capital costs are projected to 
exceed $25 million per year. These action items will occur each fiscal year as part of the 
budget approval process. 

 

Recommendation #2    
 
Continue to monitor the municipal bond market and federal tax reform efforts to look for 
opportunities to refund and restructure SASD debt issues to lower costs and level the annual 
debt service costs to help reduce the need for rate increases in the future. 
 

Action Item #2:  If federal tax reform legislation eliminates the BAB subsidy on the Series 
2010A Bonds the SASD should explore the possibility of calling and restructuring this $110 
million outstanding debt issue to provide lower debt service in fiscal years 2025-26 
through fiscal year 2040-41. 
 
Action Item #3:  If short-term interest rates continue to trend higher while long-term 
rates remain historically low SASD, along with the District’s financial advisor, will explore a 
taxable refunding transaction for the Series 2015 Revenue Bonds. This could lower debt 
service costs or restructure future principal payments to help achieve a better level 
annual debt service cost profile after fiscal year 2024-25, to help reduce the need for rate 
increases.  


